
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Southern Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 25 April 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Southern Area Planning Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor M Cooper (Chairman) Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor G Bailey (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor J Burnage Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor M Maltby Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023



 
 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday 25 April 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
4   Public Participation 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 

 
 

 
6   Information Notes 

 
4 - 9 

 
7   21/02697/RESS - 13.09.2021 

 
10 - 59 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL) 
SITE: Former North Hill Sawmill Yard, Baddesley Road, 
Flexford, SO52 9BH,  AMPFIELD 
CASE OFFICER:  Graham Melton 
 

 

 
8   21/02965/OUTS - 11.10.2021 

 
60 - 79 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION) 
SITE: Land To The Rear of The Paddocks, Winchester 
Road, Ampfield, SO51 9BG, AMPFIELD 
CASE OFFICER: Kate Levey 
  
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023



 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

INFORMATION NOTES 
 
 

Availability of Background Papers 
 
Background papers may be inspected up to five working days before the date of the 
Committee meeting and for four years thereafter.  Requests to inspect the 
background papers, most of which will be on the application file, should be made to 
the case officer named in the report or to the Development Manager.  Although there 
is no legal provision for inspection of the application file before the report is placed 
on the agenda for the meeting, an earlier inspection may be agreed on application to 
the Head of Planning and Building. 
 
Reasons for Committee Consideration 
 
The majority of applications are determined by the Head of Planning and Building in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation which is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  However, some applications are determined at the Area Planning 
Committees and this will happen if any of the following reasons apply: 
 

(a) Applications which are contrary to the provisions of an approved or draft 
development plan or other statement of approved planning policy where 
adverse representations have been received and which is recommended 
for approval. 
 

(b) Applications (excluding notifications) where a Member requests in writing, 
with reasons and within the Application Publicity Expiry Date, that they be 
submitted to Committee. A Member can withdraw this request at any time 
prior to the determination of the application to enable its determination under 
delegated powers. 

 
(c) Applications submitted by or on beha
[...]

making.  Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.  Where a planning application conflicts with an up to date 
development plan, permission should not usually be granted.  Local planning 
authorities may take decisions which depart from an up to date development plan, 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 8



 

but only if material considerations in a particular case indicate that the plan should 
not be followed.   

For decision-taking, applying the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
means: 
 

• Approving development proposals that accord with an up to date development 
plan without delay; or 

• Where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which 
are most important for determining the application are out of date, granting 
permission unless: 
o The application of policies in the revised NPPF that protect areas or assets 

of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed; or  

o Any adverse impact of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the revised 
NPPF when taken as a whole.   

Existing Local Plan policies should not be considered out of date because they were 
adopted prior to the publication of the revised NPPF.  Due weight should be given to 
them, according to their degree of consistency with the revised NPPF (the closer the 
policies in the Local Plan to the policies in the revised NPPF, the greater the weight 
that may be given).   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO. 21/02697/RESS 
 APPLICATION TYPE RESERVED MATTERS - SOUTH 
 REGISTERED 13.09.2021 
 APPLICANT Senior Living (Chandler's Ford) Ltd 
 SITE Former North Hill Sawmill Yard, Baddesley Road, 

Flexford, SO52 9BH,  AMPFIELD  
 PROPOSAL Approval of details for appearance, landscaping, and 

layout of a care village pursuant to outline planning 
permission 17/01615/OUTS 

 AMENDMENTS Received on 13.07.2022, 18.11.2022 and 17.02.2023: 
• Amended Plans and Elevations reflecting 

amended elevation detailing. 
 CASE OFFICER Graham Melton 
  
   Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 Click here to view application 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The application is presented to Southern Area Planning Committee at the 

request of Local Ward Members as there is significant local interest. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The wider application site comprises an open parcel of land measuring 

approximately 4.05ha in total, located on the north-west side of Baddesley 
Road. The application site benefits from a previous outline planning permission 
to be redeveloped for care accommodation (application reference 
17/01615/OUTS, paragraph 4.7). 
 

2.2 The current proposal relates to an area measuring approximately 2.75ha, 
located adjacent to the western boundaries with Monks Brook and Flexford 
Close and also includes the section of the application site bordering Baddesley 
Road and Wheelhouse Park to the south and east. 
 

2.3 The residual land within the centre of the application site is the location of the 
recently approved Village Centre building and three storey block of 
accommodation which is currently under construction (application reference 
20/00488/RESS, paragraph 4.4).  
 

2.4 Previously the application site was in use for industrial and storage purposes as 
defined by the lawful development certificate issued under application reference 
16/01889/CLES, paragraph 4.10.  

 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 10

ITEM 7

https://view-applications.testvalley.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QZFICYQC0I000


3.0 PROPOSAL
[...]
n of new access road and junction, including 
repositioning of existing bus stop, erection of entrance feature wall, associated 
landscaping, lighting and stopping up of existing access. Permission subject to 
conditions and notes, decision issued on 30.03.2021. 
 

4.3 20/02080/ADVS - Display of hoarding advertisement and 2 x flagpole 
advertisements during construction period. Consent subject to conditions and 
notes, decision issued on 19.10.2020. 
 

4.4 20/00488/RESS – Approval of details for appearance, landscaping, and layout 
of pursuant of a care village pursuant to outline planning permission 
17/01615/OUTS. Approval subject to conditions and notes, decision issued on 
23.12.2020. 
 

4.5 19/00616/FULLS - Erection of a storage/office building for Wheelhouse Park 
with associated parking, landscaping and access. Permission subject to 
conditions and notes, decision issued on 30.05.2019. 
 

4.6 19/00471/RESS - Details of Layout, Appearance and Landscaping for the part 
of the site which is intended to be developed for the provision of a storage/office 
building for Wheelhouse Park only. Application withdrawn on 26.03.2019. 
 

4.7 17/01615/OUTS - Outline application for demolition of existing industrial 
buildings and re-development to form a Care Village (Use Class C2), comprising 
2-3 storey care home building/community hub containing up to either 65 no. 
care beds or up to 48 no. "extra care" units and core facilities: a series of 2-2.5 
storey buildings containing up to 101 no.1 and 2 bedroom "extra care" units; 
single vehicular access from Baddesley Road (including retained access to 
North Hill Cottage and Wheelhouse Park); associated car and cycle parking 
spaces; provision of associated outdoor amenity space; provision of semi-
natural "ecological" buffer zone and grassland; proposed new landscaping/tree 
planting; provision of on-site drainage; and undergrounding of existing over-
head electricity lines. New barn store/offices for Wheelhouse Park 
[...]
DR-L-208151-P01) 
Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 1 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-
208910-P03) 
Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 2 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-
208911-P04) 
Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 3 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-
208912-P05) 
Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 4 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-
208913-P05) 
Landscape Management Plan (2496-URB-CF-00-SP-L-2A6652-P00) 
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the 
character of the development in the interest of visual amenity and 
contribute to the character of the local area in accordance with 
Policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 
(2016). 

 3. No development shall take place above DPC level of the 
development hereby permitted until samples and details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of all external surfaces 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.                                                                                                                                                        

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 37



Reason: To ensure the development would integrate, respect and 
complement the character of the area in accordance with Policy E1 
of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016). 

 4. Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved landscape 
plans, no new tree planting shall take place until an updated species 
mix for the planting along the Monks Brook boundary and tree pit 
detail for each species has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved details.   
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the 
character of the development in the interest of visual amenity and 
contribute to the character of the local area in accordance with 
Policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 
(2016). 

 5. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, a plan 
showing the layout and position of the designated visitor parking 
spaces shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter, the designated visitor parking 
spaces shall be reserved for this purpose at all times. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy 
T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016). 

 6. The proposed buildings annotated as Blocks 9, 11 and 12 shall not 
be occupied until the obscure glazed windows and privacy screens 
as shown on the approved plans are installed. Thereafter, the 
obscure glazed windows and privacy screens shall be retained as 
such,unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining 
occupiers in accordance with Policy LHW4 of the Test Valley 
Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  

 7. The development shall not be occupied until space has been laid 
out and provided for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles to 
enable them to enter and leave the site in a forward gear in 
accordance with the approved plans and this space shall thereafter 
be reserved for such purposes at all times. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy 
T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  

 8. The movement and management of refuse bins shall be undertaken 
in accordance with the strategy set out on the approved drawing 
titled ‘Overall Site Layout Plan as proposed’ reference (2496-URB-
ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-206900-P01), for the lifetime of the development hereby 
approved. 
Reason: To achieve the safe and efficient manoeuvring of refuse 
vehicles onsite in the interests of highway safety in accordance with 
Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016). 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 38



 Note to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a 
positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice 
service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in 
dealing with the application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 

   
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 39



Thorn Hill

Trodds Copse

37.2m

Ward Bdy

W
ard Bdy

W
ar

d
 B

d
y

Track

T
ra

c
k

FF

FF

D
r a

in

Drain

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

Dra
in

Drain

MP 0.5

Pond

Flexford Nature Reserve

Flexford Nature Reserve

Ramsay Lodge
Fardale

Green

Flexford House

House

House

Acres

Rowleys

Bramerton

Linson

26

26

28

28

28

28

28

28

2
8

5
5

55

55

55

60

6
0

60

5
7

57

57

54

54

52

52

Heywood

M
o

n
k

s
 B

ro
o

k

P
a
th

Path

Path

P
ath

19

19

C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

CRESCENT

HOCOMBE WOOD ROAD

F
L

E
X

F
O

R
D

 C
L

O
S

E

B
E

E
C

H
W

O
O

D
 C

L
O

S
E

BEECHWOOD CLOSE

FLEXFORD ROAD

N
O

R
T
H

 M
IL

L
E

R
S

B
E

E
C

H
W

O
O

D

HOOK CLOSE

42.1m

HOOK

HOOK

N
O

R
T

H

NO
R

TH

B
A

D
D

E
S

L
E

Y
 R

O
A

D

B
A

D
D

E
S

L
E

Y
 R

O
A

D

W
h
eelh

o
u
se P

ark

M
IL

L
E

R
S

St James Park

WATER

T
h

e
 W

o
o

d
la

n
d

s

Tamarac

Millers Dale Centre

Woodway

Heatherslade

ROAD

King Edward Park

Stonehaven

Ridgeway

Walden

Beech Hollow

Baddesley

Badgers Wood

Thornhill Farm

Woodside

Downderry

Little Oak

Charnwood

D
A

L
E

D
A

L
E

Withywood

Silver Birch

Robin Hill

Landfall

Bridge

Bridge

Bridge

Bridge

Birchwood

Brock Hill

Buildings

CHARLECOTE DR

CHARLECOTE DRIVE

W
A

L
L
IN

G
T
O

N
 D

R
IV

E

C
H

A
R

L
E

C
O

T
E

K
[...]


�
C5

-
/
;-
0
;&
&

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 59



 
 
 
 
 APPLICATION NO. 21/02965/OUTS 
 APPLICATION TYPE OUTLINE APPLICATION - SOUTH 
 REGISTERED 11.10.2021 
 APPLICANT Mr Russell Duke 
 SITE Land To The Rear of The Paddocks, Winchester 

Road, Ampfield, SO51 9BG, AMPFIELD  
 PROPOSAL Outline application for detached dwelling and garage 

with all matters reserved 
 AMENDMENTS 26th July 2022 – amended ecology assessment 

received  
  1st November 2022 – amended nitrate calculation 

received  
  9th January 2023 – additional plans outlining fire 

tender access  
  23rd February 2023 – additional plan outlining fire 

tender access  
 CASE OFFICER Kate Levey 
  
 Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 Click here to view application 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The application has been called to Southern Area Planning Committee at the 

request of a member. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The application site is located within the settlement boundary to the south of 

Winchester Hill in Ampfield. The site area measures approximately 1,239 
square metres (not including the access route). The site has flat topography, 
and is accessed via a single track access road from Winchester Road. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
3.1 This proposal is an outline application (with all matters reserved) for a detached 

dwelling and garage.  
 

3.2 Though the application is not seeking permission for any specific reserved 
matters, the submitted application form and indicative plans show a  dwelling 
with  four bedrooms, a detached  garage , a garden to the rear and side and 
access from Winchester Road.  

 
4.0 HISTORY 
4.1 None relevant to this proposal  
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 60

ITEM 8

https://view-applications.testvalley.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R0T3J5QCIB300


5.0 CONSULTA
[...]
n to this material consideration. The proposal would therefore accord with 
policy T2 and annex G, and a condition has been added to this recommendation 
such that any reserved matters application shall meet the requirements of the 
Council’s parking standards. 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 66



8.19 Biodiversity  
On site biodiversity – protected species  
This application is supported by ecological assessments. The initial Ecological 
Assessment (Peach Ecology, September 2021) outlined that an eDNA test for 
great crested newts was conducted on the pond within 200m of the site. Despite 
records of breeding newts within this pond in 2014 (egg found during survey), 
the DNA results from samples taken in 2021 were negative. It is outlined that as 
only a single egg was found within the initial survey (2014), this is indicative of a 
low breeding population which is no longer present.  
 

8.20 It is outlined that the grassland habitat on site is considered to be of low 
suitability for reptiles and amphibians due to the short height at the time of 
survey (recently cut) and that the grassland is cut annually. However, it is also 
outlined that the species composition and structure of the grassland indicates 
that the site is left unmanaged for prolonged periods of time (a year or more). As 
it is only cut annually, this would indicate that for the majority of the year, the 
grassland is longer, potentially more tussocky, and therefore of higher suitability 
for reptiles and amphibians.  
 

8.21 Within GCN surveys, a single egg is sufficient to confirm the presence of 
breeding GCN. In light of this, further details regarding the previous surveys 
conducted on the pond within 200m of the proposed development site has been 
submitted. The eDNA survey conducted for the purposes of this application 
(conducted in 2021) returned a negative result for GCN, and therefore it is 
considered unlikely that an EPS 
[...]
6 legal 
agreement prior to any outline permission being granted.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 69



10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 Delegate to Head of Planning & Building for completion of satisfactory 

legal agreement to secure  
• Removal of nitrate mitigation land from agricultural production; 
• Future management of the nitrate mitigation land 
• Nitrate Offsetting Admin Fee  
• S106 monitoring fee 
• New Forest SPA contribution  

 Then PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. Applications for the approval of all the reserved matters referred 

to herein shall be made within a period of five years from the date 
of this permission. The development to which the permission 
relates shall be begun not later than whichever is the later of the 
following dates: 
 i)  five years from the date of this permission: or 
 ii)  three years from the final approval of the said reserved 
matters, or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final 
approval of the last such matter to be approved. 
Reason:  To comply with the provision of S.92 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 2. Approval of the details of the layout, scale and appearance of the 
building(s), along with landscaping of the site and access to it 
(herein after called "the reserved matters' shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority in writing 
before the development is commenced. 
Reason:  To comply with Article 4 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Management Procedure) (England) 
Development Procedure) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and 
re-enacting that Order). 

 3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans as follows: 
Site location plan 21010-A-PL-001A 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 4. The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full 
accordance with the provisions set out within the Alderwood 
Consulting Limit Arboricultural Impact Appraisal and Tree 
Protection reference D2178AIA dated 21st December 2021.  
Reason: To ensure the enhancement of the development by the 
retention of existing trees and natural features during the 
construction phase in accordance with Test Valley Borough 
Revised Local Plan policy E2. 

 5. The development hereby approved shall be designed and built to 
meet Regulation 36 2 (b) requirement of 110 litres/person/day 
water efficiency set out in part G2 of Building Regulations 2015. 
Reason: In the interests of improving water usage efficiency in 
accordance with policy E7 of the Test Valley Borough Revised 
Local Plan 2016. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 70



 6. Development shall proceed in accordance with the measures set 
out in Section 5.0 ‘Requirements and Recommendations’ of the 
Land off Ampfield Hill, Ampfield, Ecology Assessment (Peach 
Ecology, July 2022). Thereafter, the mitigation and enhancement 
measures shall be permanently maintained and retained in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure the favourable conservation status of 
protected species and enhance biodiversity in accordance with 
the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, the 
NPPF and Policy E5 of the Test Valley Revised Local Plan DPD. 

 7. Any reserved matters application shall meet the requirements of 
the Council’s parking standards as set out in policy T2 and annex 
G of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  
Reason: To ensure that adequate parking provision is required in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) 
policy T2 and annex G.  

 Notes to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents 
in a positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application 
advice service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may 
arise in dealing with the application and where possible 
suggesting solutions. 

 2. Great crested newts receive strict legal protection under the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. All work 
must stop immediately if great crested newts are encountered at 
any point during this development. Should this occur, further 
advice should be sought from Natural England and/or a 
professional ecologist. 

   
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 71



The

Sleepy Hollow Business Park

Grosvenor

Stables

Court

61.0m

ESS

LOWER FARM LANE

Cedar

The Old Farmhouse

Meadow

Gate

P
le

a
s

a
n

t 
V

ie
w

Winghams Barn

Lower FarmCottage

H
e
ri

ta
g

e

Tudor Wood

Oakwood

House

SunnysideWood

Pinewood

Moorings

R
e
d

ly
n

c
h

Boldbrook

S
p

ri
n

g
fi

e
ld

Lime

C
lo

u
d

Spring

E
n

d

L
y

n
to

n

4

2

3

1

The

4

Cottage

Wood

2

Cedar

Lower Farm

1

The Paddocks

Grosvenor House

3

Plumtree Cottage

1

REPRODUCED FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING

 WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF

 HER MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICER © CROWN COPYRIGHT. 

UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT 

AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL LICENCE No. 100024295 2013

N
Siteplan

21/02965/OUTS

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023

Page 72



�����������	
�	�������������������	�������	����
�����	��������������
�����
��������������
� �����!� "
�#������
 $����
����%���
 ��������� ������&��� '��	���(���
���&���'�)
&���  ��
���� %
��	��
 ������*�
#�$����
�������	 +, -,. /,,. /01234567893:;5345<2=5>?@A73;2<5?B5CDEDFGHIJKLDMNKMEHODPDMNQ R0 S0TU5+U154>8V=5<2=4=567893:;45W563.=:43?:45<?5X=5>2=>Y=65?:543<=5@73?75<?5>?..=:>3:;58:A59?7Y -

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023 

 

342 
 

Minutes of the Southern Area Planning Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 
on 25 April 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Cooper (Chairman) Councillor G Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor M Maltby 
Councillor J Parker 

 
  
585   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hatley and Johnston. 
 
  
586   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
587   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
588   Public Participation 

 
In accordance with the Council’s scheme of Public Participation, the following spoke 
on the application indicated: 
  
Agenda 
Item No. 

  

Page No. Application Speaker 

7 10-59 21/02697/RESS Mr Nanson (Ampfield Parish Council) 
 
Mr Cormacey (Objector) 
 
Mr Parkhurst (Applicant) 

8 60-79 21/02965/OUTS Mr Nanson (Ampfield Parish Council) 
 
Mr Burman (Objector) 
 
Mr Johnson (Applicant’s Agent) 

  
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023 

 
 

 
343 

 

589   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  
590   Schedule of Development Applications 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the applications for development, as set out below, be determined as 
indicated. 
 
  
591   21/02697/RESS - 13.09.2021 

 
 
  APPLICATION NO. 21/02697/RESS 
  APPLICATION TYPE RESERVED MATTERS - SOUTH 
  REGISTERED 13.09.2021 
  APPLICANT Senior Living (Chandler's Ford) Ltd 
  SITE Former North Hill Sawmill Yard, Baddesley 

Road, Flexford, SO52 9BH,  AMPFIELD  
  PROPOSAL Approval of details for appearance, landscaping, 

and layout of a care village pursuant to outline 
planning permission 17/01615/OUTS 

  AMENDMENTS Received on 13.07.2022, 18.11.2022 and 
17.02.2023: 

·         Amended Plans and Elevations 
reflecting amended elevation detailing. 

  CASE OFFICER Graham Melton 
    
REFUSED for the reasons: 
1. The proposed development, and specifically Blocks 7 and 9, would by 

virtue of the overall building height at those points (resulting from the 
combination of the physical structures themselves and the 
positioning on higher ground level relative to the original ground 
level) would lead to a feeling of overbearing giving rise to an adverse 
and detrimental effect on the living conditions of neighbouring 
properties at No.’s 21 and 55 Flexford Close. In this respect the 
proposal would be to the detriment of those residents contrary to 
Policy LHW4 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  

 
 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023 

 
 

 
344 

 

2. The proposed development by means of its nature, location and scale 
could have likely significant effects upon the nearby Solent and 
Southampton Water European Designated Site which is designated for 
its conservation importance. In the absence of information relating to 
the development achieving nutrient neutrality or onsite/off site 
mitigation, the applicant has failed to satisfy the Council that the 
proposal would not adversely affect the special interest of the Solent 
and Southampton Water European Designated Site, therefore the 
application is contrary to Policies COM2 and E5 of the adopted Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended). 

3. The proposed development by means of its nature, location and scale 
could have likely significant effects upon the nearby Solent and 
Southampton Water European Designated Site which is designated for 
its conservation importance. In the absence of information relating to 
the development achieving phosphate neutrality or onsite/off site 
mitigation, the applicant has failed to satisfy the Council that the 
proposal would not adversely affect the special interest of the Solent 
and Southampton Water European Designated Site, therefore the 
application is contrary to Policies COM2 and E5 of the adopted Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended). 
  

   
592   221/02965/OUTS - 11.10.2021 

 
APPLICATION NO. 21/02965/OUTS 
APPLICATION TYPE OUTLINE APPLICATION - SOUTH 

  REGISTERED 11.10.2021 
APPLICANT Mr Russell Duke 
SITE Land To The Rear of The Paddocks, Winchester 

Road, Ampfield, SO51 9BG, AMPFIELD  
PROPOSAL Outline application for detached dwelling and 

garage with all matters reserved 
AMENDMENTS 26th July 2022 – amended ecology assessment 

received  
  1st November 2022 – amended nitrate calculation 

received  
  9th January 2023 – additional plans outlining fire 

tender access  
  23rd February 2023 – additional plan outlining fire 

tender access  
CASE OFFICER Kate Levey 

  
Delegate to Head of Planning & Building for completion of satisfactory legal 
agreement to secure  

·     Removal of nitrate mitigation land from agricultural production; 
·     Future management of the nitrate mitigation land 
·     Nitrate Offsetting Admin Fee  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023 

 
 

 
345 

 

·     New Forest SPA contribution 
Then PERMISSION subject to: 
1. Applications for the approval of all the reserved matters referred to 

herein shall be made within a period of five years from the date of this 
permission. The development to which the permission relates shall be 
begun not later than whichever is the later of the following dates: 
            i)  five years from the date of this permission: or 
            ii)  three years from the final approval of the said reserved 
matters, or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval 
of the last such matter to be approved. 
Reason:  To comply with the provision of S.92 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2. Approval of the details of the layout, scale and appearance of the 
building(s), along with landscaping of the site and access to it (herein 
after called "the reserved matters' shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority in writing before the development 
is commenced. 
Reason:  To comply with Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Management Procedure) (England) Development Procedure) 
Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order). 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans as follows: 
Site location plan 21010-A-PL-001A 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

4. The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full 
accordance with the provisions set out within the Alderwood Consulting 
Limit Arboricultural Impact Appraisal and Tree Protection reference 
D2178AIA dated 21st December 2021.  
Reason: To ensure the enhancement of the development by the retention 
of existing trees and natural features during the construction phase in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan policy E2. 

5. The development hereby approved shall be designed and built to meet 
Regulation 36 2 (b) requirement of 110 litres/person/day water efficiency 
set out in part G2 of Building Regulations 2015. 
Reason: In the interests of improving water usage efficiency in 
accordance with policy E7 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 
2016. 

6. Development shall proceed in accordance with the measures set out in 
Section 5.0 ‘Requirements and Recommendations’ of the Land off 
Ampfield Hill, Ampfield, Ecology Assessment (Peach Ecology, July 
2022). Thereafter, the mitigation and enhancement measures shall be 
permanently maintained and retained in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason: To ensure the favourable conservation status of protected 
species and enhance biodiversity in accordance with the Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, the NPPF and Policy E5 
of the Test Valley Revised Local Plan DPD. 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 25 April 2023 

 
 

 
346 

 

7. Any reserved matters application shall meet the requirements of the 
Council’s parking standards as set out in policy T2 and annex G of the 
Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).  
Reason: To ensure that adequate parking provision is required in 
accordance with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) policy 
T2 and annex G.  

Notes to applicant: 
1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has had 

regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a positive 
and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. 
TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive 
manner offering a pre-application advice service and updating 
applicants/agents of issues that may arise in dealing with the application 
and where possible suggesting solutions. 

2. Great crested newts receive strict legal protection under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2017. All work must stop immediately if great 
crested newts are encountered at any point during this development. 
Should this occur, further advice should be sought from Natural England 
and/or a professional ecologist. 

  
  

  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 8.15 pm) 
 


